
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6,575,846                  
Short-Term Investments -                            
AR - Student 206,203                     
AR - Other than student 93,069                       
Inventories 72,242                       
Prepaid Expenses 17,391                       
Loans Receivable, net 534,488                     

Total Current Assets 7,499,239                  

Non-Current Assets
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents -                            
Restricted Short Term Investments -                            
Investments Held by Others -                            
Other Long-Term Investments -                            
Prepaid Expenses -                            
Capital Assets, net 35,842,352                

Total Non-Current Assets 35,842,352                

Total Assets 43,341,591                

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pension Related (6/30/20 balances) 5,343,118                  

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 5,343,118                  

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 194,415                     
Other Accrued Liabilities 187,323                     
Deferred Income 764,750                     
LT Liabilities - Current Portion -                            

Total Current Liabilities 1,146,488                  

Non-Current Liabilities
Accrued Interest Payable -                            
Accrued Benefit Reserves -                            
Other LT Liabilities 136,900                     
OPED Liability 5,794,145                  
Net Pension Liability 21,959,024                

Total Non-Current Liabilities 27,890,069                

Total Liabilities 29,036,557                

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pension Related (6/30/20 balances) 4,909,141                  

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,909,141                  

Net Position
Invested in Capital Assets, net of Related Debt 35,842,352                
Restricted for:

Nonexpendable:
   Endowments -                            
Expendable:
   General Activities (55,376)                      
   Federal Student Loans -                            
   Term Endowments -                            
   Capital Projects (328,225)                    
   Debt Service -                            
   Related Entity Activities (1,086,697)                 

Unrestricted
Unrestricted without NFP (1,458,077)                 
Net Fiduciary Position -                            
Total Unrestricted (includes 6/30/20 NFP) (1,458,077)                 

Total Net Position 32,913,977                

Statement of Net Position
(Unaudited and Unadjusted)

May 31, 2021

Northern New Mexico College
Page 20 of 72Page 20 of 74



FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2021
Original Adjusted Actuals as of Percentage

Operating Funds Budget Budget May 31, 2021 Earned/Spent

REVENUES
     Tuition & Misc Fees 4,131,267$                                  4,131,267$                                  3,625,750$                                      87.8%
     Federal Appropriations -                                              -                                                   -                                       
     State Appropriations 11,013,400                                  11,013,400                                  10,102,082                                      91.7%
     Local Appropriations 2,400,000                                    2,400,000                                    1,711,484                                        71.3%
     Gifts, Grants & Contracts 4,029,072                                    10,870,890                                  7,268,764                                        66.9%
     Endowment/Land & Perm Inc 163,525                                       163,525                                       193,881                                           118.6%
     Sales & Services 686,371                                       686,371                                       242,490                                           35.3%
     Other 586,701                                       675,424                                       92,568                                             13.7%
Total Revenue 23,010,336                                  29,940,877                                  23,237,018                                      77.6%

BEGINNING BALANCE 2,554,985                                    2,554,985                                    2,554,985                                        100.00%

TOTAL AVAILABLE 25,565,321                                  32,495,862                                  25,792,003                                      79.4%

EXPENDITURES
     Instruction & General 18,326,020                                  22,258,599                                  15,935,363                                      71.6%
     Student Social & Cultural 112,072                                       112,072                                       17,655                                             15.8%
     Research 38,300                                         136,978                                       89,616                                             65.4%
     Public Service 509,780                                       492,533                                       425,548                                           86.4%
     Internal Services 160,376                                       234,173                                       147,011                                           62.8%
     Student Aid 4,922,633                                    5,029,693                                    4,566,560                                        90.8%
     Auxiliary Enterprises 944,930                                       944,930                                       261,364                                           27.7%
     Intercollegiate Athletics 573,402                                       535,902                                       446,096                                           83.2%
     Independent Operations (NMDA) -                                              -                                              -                                                   -                                       
Total Expenditures 25,587,513                                  29,744,879                                  21,889,212                                      73.6%

NET TRANSFERS OUT / (IN) 230,000                                       230,000                                       152,830                                           66.4%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS 25,817,513                                  29,974,879                                  22,042,042                                      73.5%

ENDING FUND BALANCE (252,192)$                                   2,520,982$                                  3,749,961$                                      

FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2021
Original Adjusted Actuals as of Percentage

Plant Funds Budget Budget May 31, 2021 Earned/Spent
REVENUES AND TRANSFERS
     Required Student Fees  
     Bond Proceeds  
     Gifts, Grants and Contracts  
     Interest Income  
     State Appropriation 2,635,000$                                  2,635,000$                                  -$                                                     0.0%
     Debt Service Transfers  
     Other  
Total Revenues and Transfers 2,635,000                                    2,635,000                                    -                                                   0.0%

BEGINNING BALANCE -                                              -                                              -                                                    

TOTAL AVAILABLE 2,635,000                                    2,635,000                                    -                                                   0.0%

EXPENDITURES
     Capital Projects 2,405,000                                    2,405,000                                    243,365                                           10.1%
     Building Renewal 230,000                                       230,000                                       84,860                                             36.9%
     Internal Service Renewal/Replacement  
     Auxiliary Renewal/Replacement  
     Debt Retirement  
Total Expenditures 2,635,000                                    2,635,000                                    328,225                                           12.5%

NET TRANSFERS OUT / (IN) (230,000)                                     (230,000)                                     (152,830)                                          66.4%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS 2,405,000                                    2,405,000                                    175,395                                           7.3%

ENDING FUND BALANCE 230,000$                                     230,000$                                     (175,395)$                                        -76.3%

Northern New Mexico College
Summary of Operating and Plant Funds

(Unadjusted and Unaudited)
Fiscal Year 2021
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FY 2021 FY 2020 Percentage
Actuals as of Actuals as of Increase

Operating Funds May 31, 2021 May 31, 2020 (Decrease)
REVENUES
     Tuition & Misc Fees 3,625,750$                                3,838,298$                                    -5.5%
     Federal Appropriations -                                                 -                                                      
     State Appropriations 10,102,082                                11,684,975                                    -13.5%
     Local Appropriations 1,711,484                                  -                                                      
     Gifts, Grants & Contracts 7,268,764                                  7,011,036                                      3.7%
     Endowment/Land & Perm Inc 193,881                                     150,650                                         28.7%
     Sales & Services 242,490                                     1,194,314                                      -79.7%
     Other 92,568                                       255,096                                         -63.7%
Total Revenue 23,237,018                                24,134,369                                    -3.7%

BEGINNING BALANCE 1,791,221                                  1,791,221                                      0.0%

TOTAL AVAILABLE 25,028,239                                25,925,590                                    -3.5%

EXPENDITURES
     Instruction & General 15,935,363                                14,001,386                                    13.8%
     Student Social & Cultural 17,655                                       62,715                                           -71.8%
     Research 89,616                                       76,240                                           17.5%
     Public Service 425,548                                     789,743                                         -46.1%
     Internal Services 147,011                                     201,961                                         -27.2%
     Student Aid 4,566,560                                  4,968,334                                      -8.1%
     Auxiliary Enterprises 261,364                                     514,440                                         -49.2%
     Intercollegiate Athletics 446,096                                     548,039                                         -18.6%
     Independent Operations (NMDA) -                                             -                                                  
Total Expenditures 21,889,212                                21,162,858                                    3.4%

NET TRANSFERS OUT / (IN) 152,830                                     261,654                                         -41.6%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS 22,042,042                                21,424,512                                    2.9%

ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,986,197$                                4,501,078$                                    -33.7%

FY 2021 FY 2020 Percentage
Actuals as of Actuals as of Increase

Plant Funds May 31, 2021 May 31, 2020 (Decrease)
REVENUES AND TRANSFERS
     Required Student Fees -$                                           -$                                               0.0%
     Bond Proceeds -                                             -                                                 0.0%
     Gifts, Grants and Contracts -                                             -                                                 0.0%
     Interest Income -                                             -                                                 0.0%
     State Appropriation -                                             61,738                                           -100.0%
     Debt Service Transfers -                                             -                                                 0.0%
     Other -                                             -                                                 0.0%
Total Revenues and Transfers -                                             61,738                                           -100.0%

BEGINNING BALANCE -                                             -                                                  

TOTAL AVAILABLE -                                             61,738                                           -100.0%

EXPENDITURES
     Capital Projects 243,365                                     1,417,054                                      -82.8%
     Building Renewal 84,860                                       414,419                                         -79.5%
     Internal Service Renewal/Replacement -                                             -                                                 0.0%
     Auxiliary Renewal/Replacement -                                             -                                                 0.0%
     Debt Retirement -                                             -                                                 0.0%
Total Expenditures 328,225                                     1,831,473                                      -82.1%

NET TRANSFERS OUT / (IN) (152,830)                                    (261,654)                                        -41.6%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS 175,395                                     1,569,819                                      -88.8%

ENDING FUND BALANCE (175,395)$                                  (1,508,081)$                                   -88.4%

Some revenues are reported on a seasonal basis or by semester and therefore may affect the Increase/(Decrease) to Fund Balance

Northern New Mexico College
Comparison of Operating and Plant Funds

(Unadjusted and Unaudited)
Fiscal Year's 2021 and 2020
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from student tuition and fees 3,625,750$                 
Receipts from grants and contracts 7,268,764                   
Other receipts -                              
Payments to or on behalf of employees (12,599,802)                
Payment to suppliers for goods and services (5,533,631)                  
Receipts from Sales and Services 242,490                      
Payments for scholarships (1,082,724)                  
Other Operating Revenue 92,568                        

Net cash (used) by operating activities (7,986,585)                  

Cash Flows from Non-Captial Financing Activities
State Appropriations 10,102,082                 
Mill Levy Distributions 1,711,484                   
Gifts for other than Capital Purposes -                              
Private Gifts for Endowment -                              
Other Non-operating Expense -                              

Net Cash provided (used) for non-capital financing activities 11,813,565                 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Proceeds from Capital Debt -                              
Capital Gifts, Grants and contracts -                              
Purchase/Construction/Renovation of Capital Assets -                              
Principal Received/Paid on Capital Debt and Leases -                              
Interest and Fees Paid on Capital Debt and Leases -                              
Building Fees Received from Students -                              

Net Cash provided (used) for capital financing activities -                              

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Investment Earnings 193,881                      

Net Cash provided by Investing Activities 193,881                      

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,020,861                   
Cash and Cash Equivalents- beginning of year 2,554,985                   

Cash and Cash Equivalents- end of reporting period 6,575,846$                 

Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited and Unadjusted)

May 31, 2021

Northern New Mexico College
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2044 Galisteo Street, Suite 4, Santa Fe, NM 87505-2100 
Phone: 505-476-8400 Fax: 505-476-8454 

www.hed.state.nm.us 

NEW MEXICO HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM STEPHANIE RODRIGUEZ            

             GOVERNOR     ACTING CABINET SECRETARY     

2021/FY23 ANNUAL CAPITAL PROJECTS SUMMER HEARINGS 

Project Submittal Checklist 

DEADLINE TO SUBMIT DOCUMENTS IS COB ON JUNE 1, 2021 

00 - Checklist 

01 - Submittal Certification (Signed by Governing Board President and Institution President/Chancellor) 

02 - Project Evaluation Form (One per project) 

03 - Five-Year Plan for Capital Project Funding   

04 - I&G Spreadsheet 

05 - Status of all Active Projects  

06 - Status of all Closed Projects  

07 – I&G Campus wide Space Verification Spreadsheet 

Submittal Instructions: 

When documents are ready to be submitted, send an email to Gerald.Hoehne@state.nm.us for a link 

Each document must be named according to the naming scheme above (i.e. 00 – Checklist, 01 – Submittal 
Certification, etc.)  

Document 00, 01, 02, and 07 above are required to be converted to PDF. All other documents are 
required to remain in EXCEL format 

If no project request is being submitted, a formal letter signed by the President must be submitted 

________________________________________ _________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title of Contact Person Email  

________________________________________ _________________________________ 
Signature  Date  
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NEW MEXICO HIGHER EDUCATION 
DEPARTMENT

CAPITAL OUTLAY FUNDING  
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

FISCAL YEAR 2023 
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

Name of Institution: 

Location of Project: (Attach Aerial Map): 

Project Title: 

FY23 Priority #:    

Master Plan Priority #:  

Total Project Cost: $      

State Funding Request: $ 

Committed Match Funding: $ 

Specify Source of Committed Match funding, how funding was generated, and when it will be 
budgeted:  

If funding was requested in the past for this project, provide a brief summary to include when it 
was presented, amount of funding received and any changes from original request(s) (Cost, 
Scope, etc.):  
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

 
A. Project Description:  
 
Age of Facility:  
 
GSF of Facility:  
 
Provide a brief history and general description of the facility:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
What is the current condition of the facility and supporting infrastructure?   
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
What was the last major renovation completed? When was the renovation completed? What 
funding sources were used? 
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

 
Provide a detailed scope of work to be completed if the project is funded. Make sure to specify 
any deficiencies being remedied:  
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

 
Complete table below if this project request contains multiple projects or if the project can be 
phased. List in priority order:  

Phase/
Project 

# 

Phase/Project Description Amount 

   

   

   

   
   

 

Provide key milestone dates and project sequence or phasing:  
 
 

 
*

Phase/Project Start Date (mm/yyyy) Completion Date (mm/yyyy) 
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

 
Full-Time Student Enrollment Trends:  
Provide the instructional program majors being served by this project: 
 
 

 
Provide Fall Semester enrollment data per year as reported on the NMHED website/eDEAR:  
 

Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
FTE         

OFTE         
FTE-OFTE         

*OFTE = Online FTE/Distance Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*

Major Title Head Count FTE % Growth 
from Last Year 

Avg. Growth 
last 10 years 
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

 
B. Project Rationale and Need: 
 
Measure B1: Projects promotion of enrollment growth, retention, and degree production 
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure B2: Projects impact on education and workforce needs in local and regional 
economies    
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure B3: Projects support of HEI Strategic Plan or Facility Master Plan 
Demonstrate project alignment with institutional mission and how project advances the 
institution’s strategic or facility master plan.     
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* 
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure B4: Facilities Assessment 
Provide the facility’s most recent condition score and summarize the major structural and 
systems conditions that resulted in that score. Provide selected supporting documentation in 
appendices and reference them in the body of the proposal. 
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure B5: Projects impact on On–campus and Off-campus Instruction 
Provide information on how this project request will support both on-campus and off-campus 
instruction.   
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*

 

Page 35 of 72Page 35 of 74



New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
C. Green Screen for Buildings 

  
Measure C1: Energy Audit or similar energy assessment  
Document details of the audit to include who performed the audit, when it was completed, 
level of audit/assessment, improvements proposed, and benefits to this project  
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure C2: Projects impact on Energy / Utility Cost Reduction 
Explain the impact of this project to the net energy / utility costs. Provide a justification if no 
operating budget impact is anticipated. 
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure C3: Executive Order (EO) 2019-003 
Provide detailed information on how this project will address the goal of reducing Green House 
Gas (GHG) emissions by 45% as called for in the EO. Explain the steps taken to reduce the 
buildings energy demands. 
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
D. Stewardship  

Detail how the HEI provides stewardship for its assets. 
 
Measure D1: Project Estimates 
Describe how this projects cost estimates were developed. Provide the total dollars attributed 
to inflation. Percentage increases MUST be defended in the narrative portion of the document, 
or 0% inflation will be assumed.  
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure D2: Describe how this project addresses/reduces deferred maintenance on campus 
 
Institution proposed score  
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For facilities, check the box that best describes how this project impacts or reduces the campus 
Facility Condition Index (FCI) (reduces deferred maintenance).  
  
___ The approximate restoration cost is 46– 60 percent of building replacement cost. 

(20 - points) 
 
___ The approximate restoration cost is 31–45 percent of building replacement cost. The 

physical conditions currently adversely affect building operations.  
(15 - points) 

 
___ The approximate restoration cost is 16–30 percent of building replacement cost. The 

physical conditions may have an effect upon building operations.  
(12 - points) 

 
___ The approximate cost of restoration is 5–15 percent of building replacement cost.  
 (7 - points) 
 
___ Renewal or replacement project cost is less than 5 percent of building replacement cost.  

(0 points) 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure D3: Asset Stewardship 
Provide information on how the HEI supports the ongoing operational and maintenance needs 
of current and proposed assets.  
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

  
Measure D4: Maintenance Cost Reduction 
Describe in detail how this project will affect operating appropriations for the current year and 
all out-years. Provide a justification if no operating budget impact is anticipated. 
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

 
Measure D5: Health, safety, and security 
Describe how this project will address major health and safety issues/concerns on 
campus, including how it will improve physical safety and cybersecurity on campus. 
Provide selected supporting documentation and reference them in the body of the 
proposal. 
 
Institution proposed score   
(if an affiliated community college) ____ 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
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New Mexico Higher Education Department 
Capital Outlay Funding – Project Evaluation Form 

 
Language for appropriation: Compose the legislative language that would best suit 
your project needs should the project be funded (Example: to plan, design, construct, 
and equip infrastructure improvements at John Doe College)  
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	Printed Name and Title of Contact Person: 
	Email: 
	Date: 
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Yes
	Check Box4: Yes
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Name of Institution: Northern New Mexico College
	Map: 921 N. Paseo De Onate Espanola, NM 875302/ 1190 Hwy 554 El Rito, NM 87530
	e: Parking lot and Road Improvements 
	ority: 1
	ty: 1
	Project Cost: $3,000,000.00
	ng Request: $3,000,000.00
	Committed Match Funding: N/A
	budgeted: N/A
	Scope etc: N/A
	Age of Facility: All Buildings on El Rito and Espanola Campuses Range from 1909-2010
	ty_2: N/A
	Provide a br: In 1909 the Spanish American Normal School was established in El Rito and was the first of its kind in NM. The institution evolved to Northern New Mexico Community College, and finally to a four-year College in 2005. The Espanola campus started in 1970 as a branch campus to the Community College. 
At present time their are 9 buildings on the El Rito Campus and 15 buildings on the Espanola Campus. Delgado Hall (the main administration building) on the El Rito campus is listed on the State Historical Registry.
	What: The Infrastructure of the Espanola Campus is moderate to aging and in need of improvment and repair. The Infrastructure of the El Rito is aging and in definite need of improvment and repair.
	funding sources were used: N/A
	any deficienc: This project will consist of plans, design, and install of all required material and equipment needed to repair, replace, and new construction of parking lots and roadways on both the Espanola and El Rito Campuses. 

Planning and Design will allow for renewal or replacement of aging asphalt parking lots and roadways. This will also ensure proper drainage and runoff to prevent flooding during time of inclement weather, this will aide in infrastructure improvment and prevention. Installation of speed humps, proper striping, and energy efficiant lighting to aide in direction, public safety, and ADA improvments. 

Plan, Design, and Construct new Parking Lots and Roadways that are dirt on both campuses. This prevents mud, rutting and further infrastructure damage and assist in ADA processes. 

This project will also consist of 
Fixing ruts – Depressions in the parking lot surface caused by wheel loads or soil problems, which can cause hydroplaning if not treated
Sealing cracks – Causes of asphalt cracking include sun, water damage, poor parking lot construction, and freeze and thaw cycles.
Resealing – Every two to four years, parking lots should be resealed to protect against weather-related damage
Resurfacing – Resurfacing extends the lifespan of an old parking lot by as much as 15 years, by covering over the surface with another standard 1-½” layer of asphalt.This method it can sometimes work on a parking lot in fair condition, but not the preferred method. In some cases you may need a leveling course first.
Milling – Milling to remove 1.5 to 2 inches of asphalt may be necessary before resurfacing if the parking lot drainage is poor or for profile adjustments.
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	PhaseProject DescriptionRow3: 
	AmountRow3: 
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	Phase Pro j ect Row5: 
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	Completion Date mmyyyyRow1: 2025
	PhaseProjectRow2: 
	Start Date mmyyyyRow2: 
	Completion Date mmyyyyRow2: 
	PhaseProjectRow3: 
	Start Date mmyyyyRow3: 
	Completion Date mmyyyyRow3: 
	Major T i tleRow1: 
	Head CountRow1: 
	FTERow1: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow1: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow1: 
	Major T i tleRow2: 
	Head CountRow2: 
	FTERow2: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow2: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow2: 
	Major T i tleRow3: 
	Head CountRow3: 
	FTERow3: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow3: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow3: 
	Major T i tleRow4: 
	Head CountRow4: 
	FTERow4: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow4: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow4: 
	Major T i tleRow5: 
	Head CountRow5: 
	FTERow5: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow5: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow5: 
	Major T i tleRow6: 
	Head CountRow6: 
	FTERow6: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow6: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow6: 
	Major T i tleRow7: 
	Head CountRow7: 
	FTERow7: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow7: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow7: 
	Major T i tleRow8: 
	Head CountRow8: 
	FTERow8: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow8: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow8: 
	Major T i tleRow9: 
	Head CountRow9: 
	FTERow9: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow9: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow9: 
	Major T i tleRow10: 
	Head CountRow10: 
	FTERow10: 
	 Growth from Last YearRow10: 
	Avg Growth l ast 10 yearsRow10: 
	2013FTE: 1059.7
	2014FTE: 870.1
	2015FTE: 706.8
	2016FTE: 782.6
	2017FTE: 778.7
	2018FTE: 798.7
	2019FTE: 767.7
	2020FTE: 792.7
	2013OFTE: 144.7
	2014OFTE: 131
	2015OFTE: 123.2
	2016OFTE: 174.1
	2017OFTE: 128.7
	2018OFTE: 136.5
	2019OFTE: 147
	2020OFTE: 216.6
	2013FTEOFTE: 915
	2014FTEOFTE: 739.1
	2015FTEOFTE: 583.6
	2016FTEOFTE: 608.5
	2017FTEOFTE: 650
	2018FTEOFTE: 662.2
	2019FTEOFTE: 620.7
	2020FTEOFTE: 576.1
	ated community college: 
	undefined: This project consists of contructing new and renewing existing parking lots and roadways on dual campuses. This will allow for parking of more students and will have a benefit of allowing more access for ADA students to park closer to class room buildings. New striping, speed humps, and lighting will help with public safety and better direction which will promote more ease to students, staff, and faculty. 

These improvements are vital to the ensure the comfort, safety, and beautification for current and future students and promote an evironment that will allow ease of access to classes.
	ated community college_2: 
	undefined_2: This project will allow for students to travel campuses in comfort and safety. This project will also allow for local and regional contractors to be hired for this project which in turn will allow for local emplyees to be hired for the completion of the project.
	f an affiliated community college: 
	undefined_3: These projects are in conjunction with our ICIP 5 year capitol outlay plan to advance and improve our campuses to advance our mission of Higher Education.
	f an affiliated community college_2: 
	undefined_5: N/A
	f an affiliated community college_3: 
	undefined_7: This project will support on campus learning directly support on-campus learning by allowing more students to access the campus with comfort and allow for the campus infrastructure to advance and remain intact to allow for students to have a positive learning environment. 

This project will indirectly support off-campus learning by allowing for more parking areas, better lighting which aides in public safety to allow for students to park and access campus hotspots for online classes for those students that do not have personal access to internet.
	f an affiliated community college_4: 
	undefined_9: N/A
	f an affiliated community college_5: 
	undefined_11: This project will not affect this HEI operating budget other then cut cost of constant materials and maintance to dirt roaways and parking lots as well as current paved roadways and parking lots.
	f an affiliated community college_6: 
	undefined_13: N/A
	f an affiliated community college_7: 
	undefined_15: This project was quoted by a contractor on the New Mexico State Vendor list with a 5-10% contingency for unforseen problems or inflation.
	f an affiliated community college_8: 
	For fac: This project will dramatically reduce the hours and cost of cost that are associated with the maintenance of improving dirt parking lots and roadways. This is turn will allow for work to be concentrated in more important areas.
	f an affiliated community college_9: 
	undefined_18: BR&R is used for all building repairs planned and emergency.
	f an affiliated community college_10: 
	undefined_20: This project will assit the operations and maintenance budget by reducing the amount of hours focused on maintenance and materials of aging parking lots and roadways.
	f an affiliated community college_11: 
	undefined_22: This project will address ADA concerns with more parking areas closer to more classrooms and buildings with ADA capabilities.

This project will aide in safety by addressing the concerns of proper speed hump placement, striping, cross walks, signage and proper drainage of inclement weather to prevent flooding.

This project will address security by adding more lighting to darkend parking lots and roadways for better vision and awareness. 
	and equ: To plan, design, provide, contruct, and install all required materials and equipment needed to repair, replace, and construct new of Parking Lots and Roadways Dual Campuses.


